CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
CENTRAL VALLEY REGION
AMENDED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2015-0128-01
REQUIRING COLLINS PINE COMPANY
CHESTER SAWMILL
PLUMAS COUNTY
TO CEASE AND DESIST
FROM DISCHARGING CONTRARY TO REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED
IN ORDER R5-2009-0015 (NPDES NO. CA0004391)
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, (hereinafter Central
Valley Water Board) finds:
1. On 5 February 2009, the Central Valley Water Board adopted Order R5-2009-0015,
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. CA0004391,
WDID No. 5A322000001, prescribing waste discharge requirements (WDR) for the
Collins Pine Company’s (hereinafter Discharger) Chester Sawmill facility (hereinafter
Facility).

previous WDR, Order R5-2004-0012, adopted by the Central Valley Water Board on
30 January 2004. The Discharger was unable to immediately comply with the average
monthly effluent limitations for copper and lead, therefore, WDR Order R5-2009-0015
provided a time schedule for meeting final average monthly effluent limitations for copper
and lead. Compliance with these average monthly effluent limits for copper and lead was
to be achieved by 18 May 2010. WDR Order R5-2009-0015 did not provide a time
schedule for meeting maximum daily effluent limits for copper and lead. Compliance with
the maximum daily effluent limits for copper and lead was assumed to be immediately
achievable.
4. WDR Order R5-2009-0015 expired on 1 February 2014. A report of waste discharge was
submitted by the Discharger and was deemed complete on 4 February 2014, thus
allowing for administrative extension of the WDR until renewed. The Central Valley
Water Board does not intend to renew the WDRs until after the proposed Facility
improvements are completed. At that time there will be a clearer understanding of the
future Facility operations.
5. Time Schedule Order (TSO) R5-2015-0007 was issued on 6 February 2015 to provide
the Discharger with a time schedule to comply with final effluent limits for copper (total
AMENDED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2015-0128-01
COLLINS PINE COMPANY, CHESTER SAWMILL
PLUMAS COUNTY

PLUMAS COUNTY
4
measures and, pollutant minimization actions; and (d) a demonstration that the proposed
schedule is as short as practicable.
Need for Compliance Schedule and Legal Basis
18. Since 1996 the Discharger has implemented improvements at the Facility in an effort to
comply with permit conditions issued by the Central Valley Water Board. As reported in
the California Integrated Water Quality System, approximately 235 WDR violations have
occurred from October 1996 to March 2015, which includes both discharge and
non-discharge permit violations. Violations included receiving water limit exceedances
(turbidity, temperature, and pH), effluent limit exceedances (copper, lead, chemical
oxygen demand, pH, and acute toxicity), discharge prohibitions, deficient reporting, and
late reporting. As a result of violations between October 1996 and March 2015, the
following administrative civil liability (ACL) complaints were issued:
6 Sept 2000: ACL Complaint 5-00-519  $30,000
14 Feb 2005: ACL Complaint R5-2005-0504  $12,000
9 May 2007: ACL Complaint R5-2007-0511  $12,000
1 Apr 2011: ACL Complaint R5-2011-0520  $30,000
23 July 2012: ACL Complaint R5-2012-0550  $33,000
7 Nov 2014: ACL Complaint R5-2014-0576  $213,000
19. Since ACL Complaint R5-2014-0576 the Discharger has self-reported an additional five
(5) effluent limit exceedances: two (2) copper limit exceedances (30 November 2014 and
31 December 2014), one (1) lead effluent limit exceedance (30 November 2014) and two
(2) COD effluent limit exceedances (10 February 2015 and 17 February 2015). The